

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:25-cv-1144 (JAV) (SDA)

**PLAINTIFF STATES' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The States Have Standing to Challenge the Engagement Plan 2

 II. The Engagement Plan Is a Final Agency Action..... 5

 III. The Engagement Plan Violates the APA 7

 A. The States Can Assert Violations of the Privacy Act and the IRS Code..... 7

 B. The DOGE Enforcement Plan Is Contrary to Law 9

 C. Implementing The Engagement Plan Was Arbitrary and Capricious 14

 IV. The Engagement Plan is *Ultra Vires* 15

 V. The Engagement Plan Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine and
 Take Care Clause..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6-7
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	6
<i>Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Co., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 276 (2023).....	2-3
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	9, 14
<i>De La Mota v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 02-cv-4276, 2003 WL 21919774 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2003).....	5
<i>Doctors for Am. v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 25-cv-00322, 2025 WL 452707 (D.D.C.).....	7
<i>Doe v. Herman</i> , No. 97-cv-0043, 1998 WL 34194937 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 1998)	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. For Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	5
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Serv., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union,
 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....16

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....8

Nat. Council of Nonprofits v. Office of Management and Budget,
 No. 25-cv-00239, 2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025).....7

New York v. HHS,
 414 F.Supp.3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....16

New York v. Scalia,
 464 F. Supp. 3d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....10

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....9

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....3, 5

Wescott v. McHugh,
 39 F.Supp.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....9

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 552a.....11
 § 704..... 7-9
 § 706.....9

18 U.S.C.
 § 208.....12, 14

E-Government Act
§ 208..... 11-12

Federal Regulations

31 C.F.R.
§ 1.32(d).....13

85 Fed. Reg. 11776 (Feb. 27, 2020)11

87 Fed. Reg. 16244, 16245 (Mar. 22, 2022).....10

Miscellaneous Authorities

Allyn, Bond, *Member of Elon Musk’s DOGE Team Resigns After Racist Posts Resurface*,
NPR (February 7, 2025).....4

Warzel & Bogost, *The Government’s Computing Experts Say They Are Terrified*, The
Atlantic (February 7, 2025).....4
